

GAHC010101612024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2718/2024**

PARISHMITA PATHAK  
D/O- LATE KANAK PATHAK, VILL.- KAUREHGI, P.O. JALKHANA, DIST.  
NALBARI, ASSAM, PIN- 781371.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, REPRESENTED BY ITS  
SECRETARY, DISPUR, GUWAHATI.

2:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM  
MAIDAMGAON  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI-29.

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF CIVIL DEFENCE  
AND COMMANDANT GENERAL OF HOME GUARDS  
ASSAM  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI-28.

4:THE COMMANDANT  
1ST ASSAM SPECIAL RESERVE FORCE Bn  
BARJAR  
NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781335.

5:THE TREASURY OFFICER  
NALBARI TRESUARY OFFICE

NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781335.

6:SMTI. DULUMONI PATHAK  
W/O- LATE KANAK PATHAK  
VILL.- KHALIHAGURI  
P.O. TIHU  
DIST. NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781371

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR K BHUYAN, MR N ISLAM,MR. M U E BHUYAN,R K  
TALUKDAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MR D CHOUDHURY(R-6),MR S DIFUSA(R-6),SC,  
FINANCE,SC, AG

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : 03.09.2025**

As sought for by Mr. M. Hazarika, learned counsel for the petitioner, list the  
case on 15.09.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**