

GAHC010101612024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2718/2024

PARISHMITA PATHAK
D/O- LATE KANAK PATHAK, VILL.- KAUREHGI, P.O. JALKHANA, DIST.
NALBARI, ASSAM, PIN- 781371.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, REPRESENTED BY ITS
SECRETARY, DISPUR, GUWAHATI.

2:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29.

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF CIVIL DEFENCE
AND COMMANDANT GENERAL OF HOME GUARDS
ASSAM
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-28.

4:THE COMMANDANT
1ST ASSAM SPECIAL RESERVE FORCE Bn
BARJAR
NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781335.

5:THE TREASURY OFFICER
NALBARI TRESUARY OFFICE

NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781335.

6:SMTI. DULUMONI PATHAK
W/O- LATE KANAK PATHAK
VILL.- KHALIHAGURI
P.O. TIHU
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781371

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR K BHUYAN, MR N ISLAM,MR. M U E BHUYAN,R K TALUKDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR D CHOUDHURY(R-6),MR S DIFUSA(R-6),SC, FINANCE,SC, AG

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : 09.02.2026

Heard Mr. K Bhuyan, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. The petitioner is granted the liberty to approach the appropriate authority in terms with the office memorandum regarding the scheme of compassionate family pension in lieu of compassionate appointment to place his grievances before the competent authority regarding non-maintenance by the person receiving the family pension.

The petitioner may file the representation on or before 20th of February, 2026. On receipt of the complaint, the Director General of Civil Defence and Commandant General, Home Guards Assam, Beltola, Guwhati, shall take a hearing of all the concerned parties and pass a resent order there on or before the 17th of March 2026. The said order disposing the representation shall be replaced before this Court on the next of date of hearing that is on 20th of March, 2026. Further orders on the writ petition will be passed on receipt of the orders disposing the representation.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant